
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 25 January 2018 
12.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make sui
[...]
he group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Felicity Harris 
020 7664 3231 / felicity.harris@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 
 

 

Councillors' Forum – Membership 2017/2018 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative (44)  

Lord Gary Porter CBE (Chairman) South Holland District Council 
Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 

Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
Cllr Kevin Bentley Colchester Borough Council 

Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Cllr Morris Bright MBE Hertsmere Borough Council 

Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
Cllr Vanessa Churchman Isle of Wight Council 

Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council 
Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Deborah Croney Dorset County Council 
Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 

Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 
Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 

Cllr Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 
Cllr John Hart Devon County Council 

Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Cllr Martin Hill OBE Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
Cllr Donna Jones JP Portsmouth City Council 

Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset County Council 
Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

Cllr Rory Love Shepway District Council 
Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 

Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE Bexley Council 
Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 

Cllr Stephen Parnaby OBE East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 

Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 

Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 
Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 

Cllr Geoffrey Theobald OBE Brighton & Hove City Council 
Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
Cllr Colin Riley Castle Point Borough Council 

Mayor Tim Bowles West of England Combined Authority 
Mayor James Palmer Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority 

  
Labour (37)  

Cllr Nick Forbes (Senior Vice-Chair) Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 



 
 

 

Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council 
Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 

Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Manchester City Council 

Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 

Cllr Claire Kober OBE Haringey Council 
Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 

Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 

Cllr Clare Coghill Waltham Forest London Borough Council 
Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 

Cllr Sabia Hussain Slough Borough Council 
Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 

Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council 
Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 

Cllr Timothy Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
Sir Stephen Houghton CBE Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council 
Cllr Bryony Rudkin Suffolk County Council 

Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 

Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
Cllr Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 

Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
Ms Fiona Twycross AM London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority 

(LFEPA) 

Cllr Roger Lawrence Wolverhampton City Council 
Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 

Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 

Cllr Debbie Wilcox Newport City Council 
Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 

Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
Cllr Barrie Grunewald St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Independent (8)  

Cllr Marianne Overton MBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Peter Reeve MBE Huntingdonshire District Council 
Cllr Colin Mann Caerphilly County Borough Council 

Cllr Alan Seldon Herefordshire Council 
Cllr Wayne Davies Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 

Cllr Carolyn Rule Cornwall Council 
Cllr Chris Townsend Surrey County Council 

Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Phelim MacCafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 

Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 
  



 
 

 

Liberal Democrat (11)  
Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE Portsmouth City Council 
Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 

Cllr Alan Connett Devon County Council 
Cllr Paul Tilsley CBE Birmingham City Council 

Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 

Cllr Abigail Bell Hull City Council 
Cllr Keith Aspden North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

Cllr Chris White Hertfordshire County Council 
Cllr Jon Hubbard Wiltshire Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Lucy Nethsingha Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr David Neighbour Hart District Council 

Mayor Dave Hodgson MBE Bedford Borough Council 
Cllr Paul Smith Colchester Borough Council 



 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Councillors' Forum 
 
Thursday 25 January 2018 
 
12.30 pm 
 
Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
 

 

2.   Rishi Sunak MP - Minister of State for Local Government 
 

1 - 4 

a) Appendix A: Biography for Rishi Sunak MP 
 

5 - 6 

3.   Chairman's Update 
 

7 - 8 

4.   LGA Boards & Portfolio Chair's Reports 
 

 

a) Children and Young People Board - Councillor Richard 
Watts 

 

9 - 10 

b) City Regions Board - Sir Richard Leese CBE 
 

11 - 12 

c) Community Wellbeing Board - Councillor Izzi Seccombe 
OBE 

 

13 - 14 

d) Culture, Tourism and Sport - Councillor Gerald Vernon-
Jackson CBE 

 

15 - 18 

e) Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board - 
Councillor Martin Tett 

 

19 - 20 

f) Improvement and Innovation Board - Councillor Paul 
Bettison OBE 

 

21 - 22 



 
 

 

g) People and
[...]
ncreasing home 
ownership, devolving powers and budgets to boost local growth in England and 
supporting strong communities with public services. The name change reflects the 
Government’s promise to deliver more homes and build strong communities across 
England.  
 

2. The Rt. Hon. Sajid Javid MP will continue as the Secretary of State. Mr Javid will also 
continue as the Ministerial Champion for the Midlands Engine.  

 
3. Junior ministerial appointments and their responsibilities were confirmed by the Prime 

Minister on the 15 January. This included an addition of a further Parliamentary Under 
Secretary of State to the ministerial team to reflect the Government’s renewed focus on 
housing issues. Below are details of the new ministerial team and their roles: 

 
3.1. Dominic Raab MP – Minister of State for Housing and Planning 

 
3.2. Jake Berry MP – Parliamentary Under Secretary of State, Minister for the Northern 

Powerhouse and Local Growth 
 

3.3. Lord Bourne of Aberystwyth – Parliamentary Under Secretary of State, Minister for 
Faith 

 
3.4. Rishi Sunak MP – Parliamentary Under Secretary of State, Minister for Local 

Government 
 

3.5. Heather Wheeler MP – Parliamentary Under Secretary of State, Minister for Housing 
and Homelessness 

 
Minister for Local Government 
 
4. Rishi Sunak MP was appointed as the Minister for Local Government on 9 January. This 

is his first ministerial role, the responsibilities for which include the following: 
 

4.1. Local government policy, including local government reform 
 

4.2. Local government finances, including local authority sustainability and business rates 
retention 

 
4.3. Adult social care 

 
4.4. Local government interventions policy and oversight of existing interventions 

 
Page 2

Agenda Item 2



 

Councillors’ Forum 

25 January 2018 

 

     

4.5. Local government pensions 
 

4.6. Troubled families 
 

4.7. Parks/green space 
 

5. A biography for Rishi Sunak MP is attached at Appendi
[...]
lly recurring pressure of £1.3 billion, which is the difference between what providers 
say they need and what councils currently pay. 

 
14. The consequences of long term underfunding means an ever more fragile provider 

market, growing unmet and under-met need, further strain on informal carers, less 
investment in prevention, continued pressure on an already overstretched care workforce, 
and a decreased ability of social care to help mitigate demand pressures on the NHS. 
This is having a significant impact on many of those supported by adult social care and 
support services. 

 
15. It is extremely disappointing that the Government chose not to address the continuing 

funding gap for adult social care in the Autumn Budget, while announcing further 
investment in the NHS. Adult social care needs to be placed on an equal footing to the 
NHS. It is clear that the public understands this, as adult social care was a central talking 
point in the recent general election.  

 
16. We welcome the recent announcement of a period of engagement and consultation ahead 

of a green paper on the future of care “by summer recess 2018”. However, that process 
will only focus on older people, will take time and we simply cannot wait for its solutions to 
deliver a sustainable system. The pressures are immediate and people of all ages using 
services want action now.  

 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

Councillors’ Forum 

25 January 2018 

 

 

 
Appendix A 
 
Rishi Sunak MP  
 
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State, 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government 
 
 
Rishi Sunak MP was appointed as Parliamentary Under Secretary of State, Minister for 
Local Government on 9 January 2018. This is Mr Sunak’s first ministerial role, the 
responsibilities for which include: local government finances, interventions, pensions, and 
adult social care.  
 
Mr Sunak was first elected as the Conservative MP for Richmond (Yorkshire) in 2015. 
Before becoming an MP, he wor
[...]
.gov.uk/government/news/modern-slavery-victims-to-receive-longer-period-of-support


  

Councillors’ Forum  
 

20 July 2017 
 

 

     

 
 
Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) 
 
13. Cllr Ian Stephens, Chair of the Fire Services Management Committee, attended the HMICFRS 

introductory event in October. The event included presentations from HMICFRS and others, as 
well as time for delegates to discuss operational and governance issues, share practice and 
experiences, and offer views on HMICFRS’s early proposals for an inspection regime of the fire 
and rescue service. 

 
 

 
Contact officer:  Mark Norris 
Position: Principal Policy Advisor  
Phone no: 020 7664 3241 
Email: mark.norris@local.gov.uk  

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4i

mailto:mark.norris@local.gov.uk




 
 

 

Councillors’ Forum 

 

25 January 2018 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Councillors' Forum meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Councillors' Forum 

Date: 
 

Thursday 19 October 2017 

Venue: 5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-
86 Turnmill Street,. London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Welcome, apologies and declarations of Interest 
  

 The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting. There were no declarations of 
interest.  
 

2   Local government, migration and immigration - the Rt. Hon. Brandon Lewis, 
Minister of State for Immigration 
  

 The Chairman welcomed the Rt. Hon. Brandon Lewis MP, Minister for Immigration, to 
the meeting and thanked him for agreeing to speak to members.  
 
The Minister thanked Councillors for the work they had done so far in supporting 
refugees through the Syrian vulnerable person resettlement programme (VPR) and he 
emphasised the benefits of having strong local leadership, as well as a good working 
relationship between central and local government. He discussed Brexit and advised 
members that the G
[...]
at the meeting of the Task and Finish Group. 
 

 Concerns were raised about councils being unwilling to resettle children due to 
the cost of taking on private healthcare fees. Cllr Simmonds agreed with this 
and said that unfunded costs were the main reason councils had so far been 
reluctant to participate in the resettlement scheme.  
 

 Members noted that many councils were having problems with HMOs being 
set up illegally and they emphasised the pressure this was causing to the 
population of effected areas. Concerns were raised about planning 
departments rejecting applications only to have their decisions overturned by 
the Planning Inspectorate. Cllr Simmonds said that legislation had been 
changed to allow councils to take more robust action against landlords housing 
people who were in the UK illegally but that the wider issue was the level of 
interaction between housing departments and the immigration system. He said 
that the contracts used by the Home Office to procure accommodation were 
effectively a race to the bottom and was leading to asylum seekers being 
placed in the cheapest available accommodation, which was often owned by 
slum landlords. The Minister said that these contracts were due to be re-
procured around the end of November and Cllr Simmonds assured members 
that the Task and Finish Group would provide ample evidence to the Minister 
as to why contracts need to be procured to a much higher standard.  

 
The Chairman thanked both the Minister and Cllr Simmonds, and the discussion was 
drawn to a close. 
 

3   Chairman's Update 
  

 The Chairman introduced his Update and noted that he had attended a roundtable 
meeting with the Prime Minister that week on housing. He told members that the 
meeting was productive and that it was made clear during the meeting that the fault of 
the housing crisis did not lay with local government.  
 
Members noted the Chairman’s Update.  
 

4   LGA Boards & Portfolio Chair's Reports 
  

 The Chairman listed the Chair’s reports.  
 
Chairman of the Community Wellbeing Board, Cllr Izzi Seccombe, noted that the 

Page 34

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 

Councillors’ Forum 

 

25 January 2018 
 

 

NCAS Conference had taken place the week prior to the Councillors’ Forum and that 
many authorities had received communications from the Department of Health and 
the Department for Communities and Local Government. Cllr Seccombe spoke to 
members briefly about the view that the LGA should take a strong line on the Better 
Care Fund and she suggested that it would be helpful if authorities could provide 
information to help build a case for unilateral action to be taken by the health sector.  
 
The Chairman of the Improvement and Innovation Board told members that 150 peer 
challenges had been booked for this year but that more could be arranged if members 
wanted them. 
 
Members noted the Board Chairs’/Chairmen’s reports.  
 
 

5   Digest of the last meeting 
  

 Members noted that those who were not appointed members of the Councillors’ 
Forum did not appear on the attendee list from the previous meeting.  
 
Aside from the attendee list, members agreed the notes of the last meeting as an 
accurate summary of the discussion. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 

Councillors’ Forum 

 

25 January 2018 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  
 
*Please note that you must sign the attendance sheet at meetings in order for your attendance 
to be registered. If you have any queries about this, please contact the Member Services team: 
ms@local.gov.uk.  
 

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Lord Gary Porter CBE South Holland District Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Marianne Overton MBE Lincolnshire County Council 
Members Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
 Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr John Hart Devon County Council 
 Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Donna Jones JP Portsmouth City Council 
 Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
 Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Geoffrey Theobald OBE Brighton & Hove City Council 
 Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
 Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
 Cllr Jon Clempner Harlow District Council 
 Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
 Cllr Sabia Hussain Slough Borough Council 
 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
 Cllr Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Roger Lawrence Wolverhampton City Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Debbie Wilcox Newport City Council 

Page 36

Agenda Item 5

mailto:ms@local.gov.uk


 
 

 

Councillors’ Forum 

 

25 January 2018 
 

 

 Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
 Cllr Alan Connett Devon County Council 
 Cllr Chris White Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Peter Reeve MBE Huntingdonshire District Council 
 Cllr Alan Seldon Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Wayne Davies Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 
 Cllr Carolyn Rule Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Chris Townsend Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Lisa Duffy Huntingdonshire District Council 
 Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Kevin Bentley Colchester Borough Council 
 Cllr Morris Bright MBE Hertsmere Borough Council 
 Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Martin Hill OBE Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr Rory Love Shepway District Council 
 Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE Bexley Council 
 Cllr Stephen Parnaby OBE East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
 Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
 Cllr Colin Riley Castle Point Borough Council 
 Mayor Tim Bowles West of England Combined Authority 
 Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
 Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council 
 Cllr Timothy Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
 Ms Fiona Twycross AM London Fire and Emergency Planning 

Authority (LFEPA) 
 Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Barrie Grunewald St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Tilsley CBE Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Abigail Bell Hull City Council 
 Cllr Keith Aspden North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 
   
In attendance Cllr Mike Wilcox Lichfield District Council 
 Cllr John Clarke Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Jo Beavis Essex County Council 
 Cllr Beverley Egan Castle Point Council 
 Cllr Phelim MacCafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 
 Cllr Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 
 Cllr Liz Hazell Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE Sutton London Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Smith Colchester Borough Council 
 Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 

Councillors’ Forum 

 

25 January 2018 
 

 

 Cllr Lucy Nethsingha Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Chris Saint Stratford-upon-Avon District Council 
 Cllr Stephen Parker Hart District Council 
 Cllr Terry O’Neill Warrington Council 

Page 38

Agenda Item 5





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
18 Smith Square is located 

within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 o

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Councillors' Forum meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Councillors' Forum 

Date: 
 

Thursday 25 January 2018 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
  

 The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting. There were no declarations of 
interest. 
 

2   Rishi Sunak MP - Minister of State for Local Government 
  

 The Chairman welcomed Rishi Sunak MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State 
(Minister for Local Government), to the meeting.  
 
The Minister thanked members and the Chairman for inviting him to what was his first 
public speech since being appointment to his new role. The Minister also offered his 
thanks to councillors who give their time to build communities in which people are 
proud to live. He discussed his ambition to ensure that the voice of local government 
was heard across Whitehall and he acknowledged how difficult the last few years had 
been for local government. The Minister touched on the latest finance settlement and 
noted the £2 billion funding made available for adult social care, the introduction of the 
social care precept and the rural service delivery grant.  He also emphasised the need 
to harness councillors’ local knowledge in making sure the new funding formula was 
fair and he said he was keen to work with local government to work towards a higher 
level of business rates retention.  
 
The Minister invited comments from members. In the discussion which followed, 
members made the following points: 
 

 With another round of business rate pilots due, the Minister was asked 
whether feedback would be available to councils that were not chosen for the 
earlier round. The Minister said he would look into that and follow it up with 
colleagues.  
 

 On fair funding, the Minister was asked whether there was any flexibility in 
using adult social care precepts for children’s social care, and an objection to 
negative revenue support grants (RSGs) was raised. The Minister responded 
to say that on negative RSG, he recognised the pressure local authorities were 
under and that the Ministry was looking at fair, affordable options. He also said 
he would be looking into the question of flexibility on adult social care precepts 
and children’s social care with the Department for Education.  



 

 

 
 

 

 

 A point was raised about councils remaining the most cost effective way of 
providing local services, despite having seen funding reduced dramatically. 
Members wanted to see a move from 75 per cent to 100 per cent of business 
rates being retained by councils. The Minister said he shared the aspiration to 
move in that direction and that the pilots were an attempt to do that. He 
emphasised his view that local government ought to be self-sufficient. 
 

 The Minister was asked what his view was on the changes taking place in 
relation to local government pensions. The Minister said that this process was 
ongoing and that he would engage with those going through the process to 
best determine how money could be saved through fees. He was keen to see 
pension funds invested in infrastructure projects which would ultimately benefit 
pension holders.  
 

 Councils want to build more council houses but are unable to do so because of 
the cap. The budget suggests this may be lifted in a few years. Members 
asked the Minister if this could be brought forward. The Minister said he would 
be speaking to his colleague, Dominic Raab MP, the new Minister for Housing, 
and he noted that the £1 billion increase to the Housing Revenue Account was 
about to come into force. The Minister said he appreciated the sentiment of 
wanting the Government to deliver more homes and that he wanted to do 
more to support councils in that ambition.  

 
The Chairman thanked the Minister and the discussion was drawn to a close. 
 

3   Chairman's Update 
  

 Members noted the Chairman’s Update. 
 

4   LGA Boards & Portfolio Chair's Reports 
  

 Members noted the Board and Portfolio Chairs’/Chairmans’ Reports. 
 

5   Digest of the last meeting 
  

 Members agreed the notes of the last meeting as an accurate summary of the 
discussion. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Lord Gary Porter CBE South Holland District Council 
Senior Vice-Chair Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
Lincolnshire County Council 

 
Members Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Kevin Bentley Colchester Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
 Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Martin Hill OBE Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Donna Jones JP Portsmouth City Council 
 Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr Rory Love Shepway District Council 
 Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Manchester City Council 
 Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
 Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
 Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
 Cllr Roger Lawrence Wolverhampton City Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Debbie Wilcox Newport City Council 
 Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
 Cllr Alan Connett Devon County Council 
 Cllr Paul Tilsley CBE Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Keith Aspden North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 
 Cllr Peter Reeve MBE Huntingdonshire District Council 
 Cllr Colin Mann Caerphilly County Borough Council 
 Cllr Alan Seldon Herefordshire Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Wayne Davies Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 
 Cllr Chris Townsend Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Morris Bright MBE Hertsmere Borough Council 
 Cllr Vanessa Churchman Isle of Wight Council 
 Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE Bexley Council 
 Cllr Stephen Parnaby 

OBE 
East Riding of Yorkshire Council 

 Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
 Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 
 Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
 Mayor Tim Bowles West of England Combined Authority 
 Cllr Claire Kober OBE Haringey Council 
 Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council 
 Cllr Timothy Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Bryony Rudkin Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
 Ms Fiona Twycross AM London Fire and Emergency Planning 

Authority (LFEPA) 
 Cllr Jon Hubbard Wiltshire Council 
 Cllr Carolyn Rule Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Lisa Duffy Huntingdonshire District Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr Kenneth Taylor OBE Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 
 Cllr Chris Saint Stratford-Upon-Avon District Council 
 Cllr Michael Wilcox Lichfield District Council 
 Cllr Lucy Nethsingha Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Anita Lower Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Katrina Wood Wycombe District Council 
 Cllr Isobel Darby Buckinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Dick Madden Essex County Council 
 Cllr Stephen Parker Hart District Council 
 Cllr Colin Riley Castle Point Borough Council 
 Cllr John Clarke Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Crossley Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Teresa Heritage Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Joanne Beavis Essex County Council 
 Cllr Nick Rushton Leicestershire County Council 
 Cllr Samantha Dixon Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr Paul Smith Colchester Borough Council 
 Cllr Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

 


